THE ANDHRA PRADESH REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORIT %
: ’ AT: VIDAYAWADA

On 12* day of May,2025.
Corum: Sri E.Rajasekhara Reddy, Hon’ble Member,
Sri. U.S.L.N.Kameswara Rao, Hon’ble Member,
Sri. A.Jagannadha Rao, Hon’ble Member.

Complaint No. 56/2025

Between:

MS. NITI B. KUMAR.

H - 4, Jewel Apartments,

Pedda Rushikonda,

Near Gold Age Retirement homes,

VISAKHAPATNAM - 530 045.
...Complainant

AND
1. SADGRUHA AGRO FARMS AND,RESORTS,
Rep by its Managing Director, :
Sri. HARI KRISHNA,
North Wing, First Floor, Dredge House,
Door No. 55-25-3 & 6, Main Road,
HB Colony, Seethammadhara,
VISAKHAPATNAM - 530 022.

2. Sri. MAHESH, Senior Vice President.
North Wing, First Floor, Dredge House,
Door No. 55-25-3 & 6, Main Road,

HB Colony, Seethammadhara,

VISAKHAPATNAM - 530 022
...Respondents
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ORDER

.\
This complaint is filed under Section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulatlon and

Development) Act, 2016 ("RERA Act") against the Promoter for failure to fulfill
contractual obligations and for violating the provisions of the Act and

corresponding rules.

The case of the Complainant is that in the second week of August 2024, the
second Respondent contacted her through WhatsApp messages promoting the
said gated community layout. Despite initial reluctance, the Complainant was
persuaded to visit the project site and later convinced by the 1st and 2nd
Respondents to book Plot No. 62, admeasuring 166.66 square yards, for a total
sale consideration of Rs. 18,08,265/-. The Complainant, accordingly, paid an
advance/token amount of Rs. 3,01,000/- in seven installments between

22.08.2024 and 26.10.2024.

The Complainant states that this payment was made under the assurance that
the amount would be refunded if she was unable to secure a bank loan,
especially in view of her advanced age. The Complainant alleges that the
Respondents accepted the token amount without entering into any Agreement

for Sale, in contravention of Section 13(1) of the Act.

After being unable to obtain a loan due to age-related restrictions, the
Complainant informed the Respondents on 28.10.2024 of her intent to withdraw
from the transaction and requested a refund. However, the Respondents
allegedly evaded her requests, refused refund on the ground of internal
“company policy,” and only issued official receipts for the payments on

06.12.2024 after repeated demands.

z/% o u{\%@ 5& /(/:g; i



malafide intent to extract money from her without tulfilling legal requirements,
amounting to an unfair trade practice. A legal notice was subsequently issued
on 26.12.2024 demanding a refund of Rs. 3,01,000 /-and a penalty of 5% on the

total sale consideration of Rs. 18,08,265/-, which remains unpaid.

The Complainant submits that the conduct of the Respondents violates Section
13(1) of the Act, and the continued failure to address her grievance amounts to

both financial loss and mental distress.

Accordingly, the Complainant has approached this:Authority seeking refund
of the amount paid, imposition of penalty, revocation’ of'the Respondent’s

registration under Section 7(c) of the Act, and compensation for legal costs.

Upon issuance of notice, the authorized representative of the respondent
company appeared and submitted a ‘memo ‘dated 12.05.2025, wherein an
undertaking was given to refund an amount of Rs. 3,01,000/- (Rupees Three
Lakhs One Thousand only) to the complainant within a period of two months
from the date of submission of a letter to that effect. The respondent also
requested that the complainant be directed to submit the original payment
receipts at the time of refund.

The complainant appeared and reiterated her request for refund of the
amount along with interest.

In view of the undertaking filed by the respondent and considering the
nature of the dispute, this Authority is of the considered opinion that the matter

is fit for disposal in terms of the said undertaking.
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In light of the above findings, exercising the powers conferred under Sectio

37 of the RERA Act, the Authority hereby issues the following directions:

¥, The respondents are directed to refund the amount of 3,01,000/ -
(Rupees Three lakhs and one thousand only) along with interest @
11% (SBIMCLR 9% +2%) p.a, calculated from the date of deposit until
the date of realization, within two months from the date of this order.
ii. The respondents are directed to pay ¥10,000/-(Rupees Ten thousand

only) towards the legal expenses incurred by the complainant.

In case of non-compliance with this order, additional penalties shall be

imposed as per Section 63 of the RERA Act, 2016.

*An appeal lies to the Appellate Tribunal within a period of 60 days from the

date of receipt of a copy of this order, as per Section 44 of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016.

(Typed as per the dictation of the Authority, corrected, and pronounced by the

Authority in open court on this 12th day of May, 2025.)
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